



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.L.P. 612/2024**

PARVEEN KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Anurag Ahluwali, Sr. Advocate with
Mr.Harsh Vardhan, Mr.Neeraj, Mr.Saksham,
Mr.Harsh Saini and Ms.Hridyanshi, Advocates

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Ms.Manjeet Arya, Advocate with
SI Mohit

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **13.12.2024**

CRL.M.A. 37646/2024 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application is disposed of.

CRL.L.P. 612/2024 and CRL.M.A. 37678/2024

1. By way of present petition, the petitioner seeks to assail the impugned judgment dated 23.10.2024 passed by the Appellate Court whereby the judgment of conviction passed by the Trial Court was set aside and respondent Nos.2 and 3 have been acquitted of the charges.
2. Learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner submits that the Appellate Court did not appreciate the evidence, particularly that of PW-6 and PW-8, while passing the impugned order.
3. Issue notice.



4. Learned APP for the State accepts notice. Let the reply, if any, be placed on record before the next date of hearing.
5. Notice be also issued to respondent Nos.2 and 3 by all permissible modes, returnable on 28.02.2025.
6. Let a digitized copy of the TCR be requisitioned and made available on the next date of hearing.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

DECEMBER 13, 2024

na