



\$~25 & 26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.L.P. 612/2024, CRL.M.A. 37678/2024

PARVEEN KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harsh Vardhan Sharma and Mr.
Kartik Garg, Advocates.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP for the State
with SI Rahul, P.S.: EOW.
Mr. A.N. Aggarwal, Advocate for R-2
& 3.

+ CRL.L.P. 625/2024

RANBIR SINGH DAHIYA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harsh Vardhan Sharma and Mr.
Kartik Garg, Advocates.

versus

STATE AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Manjeet Arya, APP for the State
with SI Rahul, P.S.: EOW.
Mr. A.N. Aggarwal, Advocate for R-2
& 3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

%

28.02.2025

Mr. A.N. Aggarwal, learned counsel has entered appearance on behalf of the respondent No.2 and seeks time to file reply.

Let reply to the petition be filed within 06 weeks of service; rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within 04 weeks thereafter, with copies to the opposing counsel.

Re-notify on 28th July 2025.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

FEBRUARY 28, 2025/ss