



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.L.P. 612/2024 & CRL.M.A. 37678/2024 FOR GRANT OF
SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL

PARVEEN KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harsh Vardhan Sharma,
Mr. Shashwat and Mr. Samarth
Vikram Singh, Advs.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP with Mr.
Manvendra Yadav, Advocate
SI Mohit Malik, EOW, Mandi Marg.
Mr. A.N. Aggarwal, Adv. for R-2 and
R-3.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER
17.12.2025

%

No time left.

List on 28.04.2026.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

DECEMBER 17, 2025