



\$~26 & 27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.L.P. 612/2024 & CRL.M.A. 37678/2024

PARVEEN KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harsh Vardhan Sharma and Mr.
Neeraj Kumar, Advocates

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State
with Mr. Divyang Kishwan, Advocate
Counsel for R-2 (appearance not
given)

(27)

+ CRL.L.P. 625/2024

RANBIR SINGH DAHIYA

.....Petitioner

Through: Counsel (appearance not given)

versus

STATE AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Pant, APP for the State
with Mr. Divyang Kishwan, Advocate
Counsel for R-2 (appearance not
given)

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

28.04.2026

%

1. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent no. 2 states that he does not wish to file reply. Therefore, the opportunity to file reply by



respondent no. 2 stands closed.

2. Status Report has not been filed by the State. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
3. List on 27.07.2026.
4. Both the parties are directed to file their written submissions, not running into more than three pages, and relevant case laws that they want to rely upon. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
5. Let the Trial Court Record as well as Appellate Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing.
6. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

APRIL 28, 2026/ns/GJ